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Tariff Act 1988 
TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 28) 1991 

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Commerce, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated 
authority hereby: 
(a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the 

rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and 
(b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the 

exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such 
purposes and conditions which I prescribe; and 

(c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this notice the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the 
Third Schedule to this notice; and 

(d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made. 

Tariff 
Item 

3004.10.09 
3004.10.09 
3004.10.09 
3004.20.09 
3004.32.09 
3004.90.19 
3004. 90 .19 
3004.90.19 
3004.90.19 
3402.11.00 
3402 .11.00 
3808.20.00 
3808.30.19 
3808.90.00 
3823.90.69 
3823.90.69 
3823.90.69 
3823. 90. 69 
3823.90.69 
3823.90.69 
3919.90.09 

3920. 91. 29 
3925.30.09 

3926.90.69 
4016.93.00 
4016.99.99 
4202.92.01 
4205.00.09 
4418 .10. 00 

4420.90.09 

4810 .11. 09 

7213.31.00 
7312.10.00 

7312.10.00) 
7312.90.00) 

Description of Goods 

Dynacirc IV - 10mg ampoules 
Dynacirc capsules 2.5mg and 5mg 
Dynacirc tablets BD56 

FIRST SCHEDULE 
Concessions Approved 

Erythrocin 250mg tablets, 500mg tablets and 200mg capsules 
Becotide 100 inhaler 
Conversyl (perindopril) 2mg and 4mg tablets 
Imigran injection/tablets 
Imuthiol capsules 
Zovirax cream 
Humifen series anionic surfactants 
Siponate alpha olefin sulphonate surfactants 
Vincit 
Alar - plant growth regulator 
Methyl bromide in retail packaging 
Sorbi tan monolaurate non ionic emulsifier 
Sorbi tan monooleate surfactant 
Sor bi tan monostearate emulsifier/ surfactant 
Sor bi tan palmi tate emu! sif ier / surfactant 
Sorbi tan trioleate surfactant 
Sorbi tan tristerate surfactant 
Polyurethane pre coat with 8oz per sq.yd. of pressure 
sensitive tack material 
Polyvinyl butyral film or sheet 
Plastic component parts of internal/external louvre blinds 
(list of parts held by Collector of Customs, Wellington) 
Carbon - fibre masts 
EPDM rubber inserts (multi-cable transit seals) 
Protective rubber mouse mats 
Hi· impact plastic injection moulded musical instrument cases 
Leather footwear ornaments 
Double glazed, airtight, fixed sash roof windows with clear 
toughened float glass 
Stained and lacquered wooden jewellery boxes with cloth lined 
interiors 
One side coated bleached kraft paper, weighing between 
50gsm and 70gsm, in reels not less than 1100mm wide, of 
a kind approved by FDA for use in food packaging 
Hot rolled rimmed steel wire 
Crane ropes viz: 
1. Multi strand non rotating of the following construction: 
34 X 7 
18 X 19 
18 X 7 
9 X 6/6 X 25 FW/7 X 7 
17 X 7 
19 X 7 
8 x 19 excluding 8 x 19 elevator rope in fibre and polypropylene 
core in sizes 9.511111l, llllllll and 1311111l 
4 X 19 to 4 X 36 
8 X 27 
4 X 27 

2. 6 x 29 anti spin/rotation resistance rope 
3. Crane rope 2070 mpa tensile and above 
Stranded wire, cables, cordage, ropes, plaited bands, 
slings and the like of iron or steel wire, but 
excluding insulated electric cables 
EXCLUDING: 
Conventional or compacted carbon steel round strand 
wire rope of tensile grades 350 to 2050 mpa, bright 
or coated, and conventional stainless steel wire 
rope to A.I.S.I. specifications of the following types: 
1. Conventional stainless steel strand of 1 to 6 strands 
(excluding core) from 1.0mm to 11.0mm diameter inclusive 
NB: Including ropes 711111l diameter and less, described as 
7 x 7, or 7 x 19, having a central main core of the 
same construction as the 6 outer rope strands 
2. Three strand (excluding core) conventional of 1.5mm 
to 2611111l diameter, inclusive; compacted of 9.0mm to 26mm 
diameter, inclusive 
3. Four strand (excluding core) conventional of 2.0mm 

Rates of Duty 
Normal Pref. 

Free Free 
Free Free 
Free Free 
Free Free 
Free Free 
Free Free 
Free Free 
Free Free 
Free Free 
Free Free 
Free Free 
Free Free 
Free Free 
Free Free 
Free Free 
Free Free 
Free Free 
Free Free 
Free Free 
Free Free 
Free Free 

Free Free 
Free Free 

Free Free 
Free Free 
Free Free 
Free Free 
Free Free 
Free Free 

Free Free 

Free Free 

Free Free 
Free Free 

Free Free 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

26 
26 
26 
25 
25 
26 
26 
26 
25 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 

99 
99 

99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 

99 

99 

99 
99 

99 

Ref. 
No. 

984918B 
984917D 
984916F 
984919L 
984924G 
984920D 
984910G 
984912C 
985960J 
985739H 
985738K 
985710K 
985745B 
985734G 
985715L 
985712F 
985713D 
985714B 
985711H 
985716J 
985650B 

985728B 
985559K 

983376F 
985751G 
984740F 
985673A 
9856818 
985704E 

985692H 

985660K 

820798E 
985753C 

985754A 

Effective 
From To 

5/91 
5/91 
5/91 
5/91 
5/91 
5/91 
4/91 
4/91 
6/90 
5/91 
5/91 
5/91 
5/91 
5/91 
5/91 
5/91 
5/91 
5/91 
5/91 
5/91 
5/91 

5/91 
4/91 

8/90 
6/91 
1/91 
4/91 
5/91 
5/91 

5/91 

4/91 

1/88 
6/91 

6/91 


