## NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 28) 1991

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Commerce, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe; and
- (c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this notice the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice; and
- (d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved

Tariff			Rates of Duty		Ref.	Effective	
Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
3004.10.09	Dynacirc IV - 10mg ampoules	Free	Free	26	984918B	5/91	
3004.10.09	Dynacirc capsules 2.5mg and 5mg	Free	Free	26	984917D	5/91	
3004.10.09	Dynacirc tablets BD56	Free	Free	26	984916F	5/91	
3004.20.09	Erythrocin 250mg tablets, 500mg tablets and 200mg capsules	Free	Free	25	984919L	5/91	
3004.32.09	Becotide 100 inhaler	Free	Free	25	984924G	5/91	
3004.90.19	Conversyl (perindopril) 2mg and 4mg tablets	Free	Free	26	984920D	5/91	
3004.90.19				26		4/91	••
	Imigran injection/tablets	Free	Free		984910G		• •
3004.90.19	Imuthiol capsules	Free	Free	26	984912C	4/91	••
3004.90.19	Zovirax cream	Free	Free	25	985960J	6/90	• •
3402.11.00	Humifen series anionic surfactants	Free	Free	99	985739H	5/91	••
3402.11.00	Siponate alpha olefin sulphonate surfactants	Free	Free	99	985738K	5/91	••
3808.20.00	Vincit	Free	Free	99	985710K	5/91	• •
3808.30.19	Alar - plant growth regulator	Free	Free	99	985745B	5/91	• •
3808.90.00	Methyl bromide in retail packaging	Free	Free	99	985734G	5/91	
3823.90.69	Sorbitan monolaurate non ionic emulsifier	Free	Free	99	985715L	5/91	
3823.90.69	Sorbitan monooleate surfactant	Free	Free	99	985712F	5/91	
3823.90.69	Sorbitan monostearate emulsifier/surfactant	Free	Free	99	985713D	5/91	
3823.90.69	Sorbitan palmitate emulsifier/surfactant	Free	Free	99	985714B	5/91	
3823.90.69	Sorbitan trioleate surfactant	Free	Free	99	985711H	5/91	
				99			••
3823.90.69	Sorbitan tristerate surfactant	Free	Free		985716J	5/91	• •
3919.90.09	Polyurethane pre coat with 8oz per sq.yd. of pressure	Free	Free	99	985650B	5/91	• •
	sensitive tack material	_	_				
3920.91.29	Polyvinyl butyral film or sheet	Free	Free	99	985728B	5/91	• •
3925.30.09	Plastic component parts of internal/external louvre blinds	Free	Free	99	985559K	4/91	
	(list of parts held by Collector of Customs, Wellington)						
3926.90.69	Carbon - fibre masts	Free	Free	99	983376F	8/90	
4016.93.00	EPDM rubber inserts (multi-cable transit seals)	Free	Free	99	985751G	6/91	
4016.99.99	Protective rubber mouse mats	Free	Free	99	984740F	1/91	
4202.92.01	Hi-impact plastic injection moulded musical instrument cases	Free	Free	99	985673A	4/91	
4205.00.09	Leather footwear ornaments	Free	Free	99	985681B	5/91	
4418.10.00	Double glazed, airtight, fixed sash roof windows with clear	Free	Free	99	985704E	5/91	
4418.10.00		riee	riee	39	960704E	5/91	••
4420.90.09	toughened float glass Stained and lacquered wooden jewellery boxes with cloth lined	Free	Free	99	985692H	5/91	
	interiors						
4810.11.09	One side coated bleached kraft paper, weighing between 50gsm and 70gsm, in reels not less than 1100mm wide, of	Free	Free	99	985660K	4/91	••
	a kind approved by FDA for use in food packaging			~~			
7213.31.00	Hot rolled rimmed steel wire	Free	Free	99	820798E	1/88	• •
7312.10.00	Crane ropes viz: 1. Multi strand non rotating of the following construction:	Free	Free	99	985753C	6/91	• •
	34 x 7 18 x 19						
	18 x 7						
	9 x 6/6 x 25 FW/7 x 7						
	17 x 7						
	19 x 7						
	8 x 19 excluding 8 x 19 elevator rope in fibre and polypropylen	e					
	core in sizes 9.5mm, 11mm and 13mm						
	4 x 19 to 4 x 36						
	8 x 27						
	8 x 27						
	8 x 27 4 x 27 2. 6 x 29 anti spin/rotation resistance rope						
7312.10.00)	8 x 27 4 x 27 2. 6 x 29 anti spin/rotation resistance rope 3. Crane rope 2070 mpa tensile and above	Free	Free	99	985754A	6/91	
7312.10.00)	8 x 27 4 x 27 2. 6 x 29 anti spin/rotation resistance rope 3. Crane rope 2070 mpa tensile and above Stranded wire, cables, cordage, ropes, plaited bands,	Free	Free	99	985754A	6/91	
7312.10.00) 7312.90.00)	8 x 27 4 x 27 2. 6 x 29 anti spin/rotation resistance rope 3. Crane rope 2070 mpa tensile and above Stranded wire, cables, cordage, ropes, plaited bands, slings and the like of iron or steel wire, but	Free	Free	99	985754A	6/91	
	<ul> <li>8 x 27</li> <li>4 x 27</li> <li>2. 6 x 29 anti spin/rotation resistance rope</li> <li>3. Crane rope 2070 mpa tensile and above</li> <li>Stranded wire, cables, cordage, ropes, plaited bands, slings and the like of iron or steel wire, but excluding insulated electric cables</li> </ul>	Free	Free	99	985754A	6/91	
	<ul> <li>8 x 27</li> <li>4 x 27</li> <li>2. 6 x 29 anti spin/rotation resistance rope</li> <li>3. Crane rope 2070 mpa tensile and above</li> <li>Stranded wire, cables, cordage, ropes, plaited bands, slings and the like of iron or steel wire, but excluding insulated electric cables</li> <li>EXCLUDING:</li> </ul>	Free	Free	99	985754A	6/91	
	<ul> <li>8 x 27</li> <li>4 x 27</li> <li>2. 6 x 29 anti spin/rotation resistance rope</li> <li>3. Crane rope 2070 mpa tensile and above</li> <li>Stranded wire, cables, cordage, ropes, plaited bands, slings and the like of iron or steel wire, but excluding insulated electric cables</li> <li>EXCLUDING:</li> <li>Conventional or compacted carbon steel round strand</li> </ul>	Free	Free	99	985754A	6/91	
	<ul> <li>8 x 27</li> <li>4 x 27</li> <li>2. 6 x 29 anti spin/rotation resistance rope</li> <li>3. Crane rope 2070 mpa tensile and above</li> <li>Stranded wire, cables, cordage, ropes, plaited bands, slings and the like of iron or steel wire, but excluding insulated electric cables</li> <li>EXCLUDING:</li> <li>Conventional or compacted carbon steel round strand wire rope of tensile grades 350 to 2050 mpa, bright</li> </ul>	Free	Free	99	985754A	6/91	
	<ul> <li>8 x 27</li> <li>4 x 27</li> <li>2. 6 x 29 anti spin/rotation resistance rope</li> <li>3. Crane rope 2070 mpa tensile and above</li> <li>Stranded wire, cables, cordage, ropes, plaited bands, slings and the like of iron or steel wire, but excluding insulated electric cables</li> <li>EXCLUDING:</li> <li>Conventional or compacted carbon steel round strand wire rope of tensile grades 350 to 2050 mpa, bright or coated, and conventional stainless steel wire</li> </ul>	Free	Free	99	985754A	6/91	
	<ul> <li>8 x 27</li> <li>4 x 27</li> <li>2. 6 x 29 anti spin/rotation resistance rope</li> <li>3. Crane rope 2070 mpa tensile and above</li> <li>Stranded wire, cables, cordage, ropes, plaited bands, slings and the like of iron or steel wire, but excluding insulated electric cables</li> <li>EXCLUDING:</li> <li>Conventional or compacted carbon steel round strand wire rope of tensile grades 350 to 2050 mpa, bright or coated, and conventional stainless steel wire rope to A.I.S.I. specifications of the following types:</li> </ul>	Free	Free	99	985754A	6/91	
	<ul> <li>8 x 27</li> <li>4 x 27</li> <li>2. 6 x 29 anti spin/rotation resistance rope</li> <li>3. Crane rope 2070 mpa tensile and above</li> <li>Stranded wire, cables, cordage, ropes, plaited bands, slings and the like of iron or steel wire, but excluding insulated electric cables</li> <li>EXCLUDING:</li> <li>Conventional or compacted carbon steel round strand wire rope of tensile grades 350 to 2050 mpa, bright or coated, and conventional stainless steel wire rope to A.I.S.I. specifications of the following types:</li> <li>1. Conventional stainless steel strand of 1 to 6 strands</li> </ul>	Free	Free	99	985754A	6/91	
	<pre>8 x 27 4 x 27 2. 6 x 29 anti spin/rotation resistance rope 3. Crane rope 2070 mpa tensile and above Stranded wire, cables, cordage, ropes, plaited bands, slings and the like of iron or steel wire, but excluding insulated electric cables EXCLUDING: Conventional or compacted carbon steel round strand wire rope of tensile grades 350 to 2050 mpa, bright or coated, and conventional stainless steel wire rope to A.I.S.I. specifications of the following types: 1. Conventional stainless strand of 1 to 6 strands (excluding core) from 1.0mm to 11.0mm diameter inclusive</pre>	Free	Free	99	985754A	6/91	
	<ul> <li>8 x 27</li> <li>4 x 27</li> <li>2. 6 x 29 anti spin/rotation resistance rope</li> <li>3. Crane rope 2070 mpa tensile and above</li> <li>Stranded wire, cables, cordage, ropes, plaited bands, slings and the like of iron or steel wire, but excluding insulated electric cables</li> <li>EXCLUDING:</li> <li>Conventional or compacted carbon steel round strand wire rope of tensile grades 350 to 2050 mpa, bright or coated, and conventional stainless steel wire rope to A.I.S.I. specifications of the following types:</li> <li>1. Conventional stainless steel strand of 1 to 6 strands</li> </ul>	Free	Free	99	985754A	6/91	
	<pre>8 x 27 4 x 27 2. 6 x 29 anti spin/rotation resistance rope 3. Crane rope 2070 mpa tensile and above Stranded wire, cables, cordage, ropes, plaited bands, slings and the like of iron or steel wire, but excluding insulated electric cables EXCLUDING: Conventional or compacted carbon steel round strand wire rope of tensile grades 350 to 2050 mpa, bright or coated, and conventional stainless steel wire rope to A.I.S.I. specifications of the following types: 1. Conventional stainless strand of 1 to 6 strands (excluding core) from 1.0mm to 11.0mm diameter inclusive</pre>	Free	Free	99	985754A	6/91	
	<ul> <li>8 x 27</li> <li>4 x 27</li> <li>2. 6 x 29 anti spin/rotation resistance rope</li> <li>3. Crane rope 2070 mpa tensile and above</li> <li>Stranded wire, cables, cordage, ropes, plaited bands, slings and the like of iron or steel wire, but excluding insulated electric cables</li> <li>EXCLUDING:</li> <li>Conventional or compacted carbon steel round strand wire rope of tensile grades 350 to 2050 mpa, bright or coated, and conventional stainless steel wire</li> <li>rope to A.I.S.I. specifications of the following types:</li> <li>1. Conventional stainless steel strand of 1 to 6 strands (excluding ropes 7mm diameter and less, described as</li> </ul>	Free	Free	99	985754A	6/91	
	<ul> <li>8 x 27</li> <li>4 x 27</li> <li>2. 6 x 29 anti spin/rotation resistance rope</li> <li>3. Crane rope 2070 mpa tensile and above</li> <li>Stranded wire, cables, cordage, ropes, plaited bands, slings and the like of iron or steel wire, but excluding insulated electric cables</li> <li>EXCLUDING:</li> <li>Conventional or compacted carbon steel round strand wire rope of tensile grades 350 to 2050 mpa, bright or coated, and conventional stainless steel wire</li> <li>rope to A.I.S.I. specifications of the following types:</li> <li>1. Conventional stainless steel strand of 1 to 6 strands (excluding ropes 7mm diameter and less, described as 7 x 7, or 7 x 19, having a central main core of the</li> </ul>	Free	Free	99	985754A	6/91	
	<ul> <li>8 x 27</li> <li>4 x 27</li> <li>2. 6 x 29 anti spin/rotation resistance rope</li> <li>3. Crane rope 2070 mpa tensile and above</li> <li>Stranded wire, cables, cordage, ropes, plaited bands, slings and the like of iron or steel wire, but excluding insulated electric cables</li> <li>EXCLUDING:</li> <li>Conventional or compacted carbon steel round strand wire rope of tensile grades 350 to 2050 mpa, bright or coated, and conventional stainless steel wire rope to A.I.S.I. specifications of the following types:</li> <li>1. Conventional stainless steel strand of 1 to 6 strands (excluding rope 7mm diameter and less, described as 7 x 7, or 7 x 19, having a central main core of the same construction as the 6 outer rope strands</li> </ul>	Free	Free	99	985754A	6/91	
	<ul> <li>8 x 27</li> <li>4 x 27</li> <li>2. 6 x 29 anti spin/rotation resistance rope</li> <li>3. Crane rope 2070 mpa tensile and above</li> <li>Stranded wire, cables, cordage, ropes, plaited bands, slings and the like of iron or steel wire, but excluding insulated electric cables</li> <li>EXCLUDING:</li> <li>Conventional or compacted carbon steel round strand wire rope of tensile grades 350 to 2050 mpa, bright or coated, and conventional stainless steel wire</li> <li>rope to A.I.S.I. specifications of the following types:</li> <li>1. Conventional stainless steel strand of 1 to 6 strands (excluding core) from 1.0mm to 11.0mm diameter inclusive</li> <li>NB: Including ropes 7mm diameter and less, described as 7 x 7, or 7 x 19, having a central main core of the same construction as the 6 outer rope strands</li> <li>2. Three strand (excluding core) conventional of 1.5mm</li> </ul>	Free	Free	99	985754A	6/91	